Maine law.
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CITY OF' BANGOR. 

CHAPTER 436. 

AN ACT lQ incorpol'ale the City of Bangor. 

Approved FeLruary 1Z, 1834. 

SECT. 1. Be ,it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-
1'esentatives, in Legislature assembled, That the inhabitants of 

the town of Bangor shall continue to be a body politic 
and corporate by the name of tbe City of Bangor, and as , 

I I 11 I . l' 11 I . I' Right", powers, 
SUC 1, S 1a laVe, exercIse anc ellJoy a t Ie rig Its, Hnmu- privileges, &c. 

nities, powers, privileges find franchises, and shall be subject 
to all the duties flild obligations now appenaining to, or 
incumbent on said town, as a municipal corporation, or 
appertaining to, or incumbent upon the inhabitants or offi-

cers thereof; and mar ordain and establish sl1ell acts, lflws !\Jay e,tnblish 

d I · .. . I h " 1 acts, la\\'8 and an regLl atlOns, not Jllconslstent Wit 1 t e constItutIOn anc regulatiuns-

laws of this State, as shall be needful to the good order 
of said body politic; and impose fines and penalties for tbe anrlimposefin 

and penalties. 
breach tbereof, not exceeding fifty dollars for any offence, 
to be recovered by action of debt in the name of the City 
Treasurer, or upon complaint of tbe police officer, as fot' 
a criminal offence. 

SECT. Z. Be it jurthe)' enacted, That tbe administration 
of all the fiscal, prudential and municipal affairs of said 

city, with tbe government thereof, shall be vested in one 
principal magistrate, to ba styled the Mayor, and one 

Pl'u~ential nnd 
municipal i\f~ 
litil'~ \'l'~ted in 
the Mayor. 

council of seven to be denominated tbe board of Alder- Bonrd of Aldp,'. 
, men Hnd Com ... 

men, and one cOLlncil of twenty one, to Le denominated 'noll CUUllcil. 

the Common Council, all of whom shall be inhabitants of 
said city; which hoards shall constitute and be called the 
City COLlncil, and sball Le sworn to the faithful perform-
ance of tbe duties of their respective offices. 

SECT. 3. Be it furtlta enacted, That tbe Mayor of said 
city shall be the rbief Executive Magistrate thereof. It Duties of 

Mayor. 
shall be bis duty to be vigilant and active in causing the 
laws and regulations of the city to be executed and en­

forced, to exercise a general supervision over the conduct 
of all subordinate officers, and to cause their violations of 



CITY OF BANGOR. 

May ~al1 spec!,,! la IV or neglec t of d ut y to be punished. He may call spe' 
,"eellllg" of City • I . f h B d f I 
COliliCil- cm meetIngs 0 t e oar 0 A del'lllen and Common 

Council, 01' either of them, when in his opinion, the interest 
of the city requires it, by a notice in two or more of the 
newspapers printed in the city, or by causing a summons 
or notification to be left at the usual dwelling place of each 
member of the board or boards tobe convened. He shaH 

~o~lllluni.cate& from time to time communicate to both of them such in-
InlOl'matJOI1, c. 

formation, and recommend such measures as the business 
and interest of the city may in his opinion require. He 

To prc,ioe in B 1 f AId d Bnal'd of AI. shall preside in the oal'C 0 ennen, an in joint meet-
dennen. ings of the two boards, but shall have only a casting vote, 

S'!'I' t h fi He shall receive for his services a salary to be fixed by tbe 
;-( <1 Y 0 e x# 

ed by Common city Council l)ayable at stated l)eriods and shall receive 
Council. ' . ' 

PI'oviso. 

therefor no otber compensatIOn; and the salDe shall not be 
increased nor diminished during the period [01' which he is 
elected: Provided howevel', That the city Council mayap­
point the Mayor, Commissioner of streets, and allow him 
a suitable compensation for such service; but tbe Aldermen 
and Common Council shall receive no compensation for 

their services. 
SECT. 4. Be itful'thel' enacted, That tbe executive pow­

Executive pOW- er of the said city and the administration of Police, with 
et' and adminis· 
tl'alion ~fPolice all the powers of' Selectmen of Bangor, except as is pro-
vested JI1 the .., .. 
Mayor and AI- vlded Jl1 the eighteenth sect ton of thts Act, shall be vested 
dermen. in tbe Mayor and Aldermen, as fully as if the same had 

been particularly enumerated herein. And all otber pow­

el'S now vested in the inhabitants of said town, and all 
powers granted by this Act shall be vested in the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Common Council of said city) to be exer­
cised by a concurrent vote, each board to have a negative 

Elections of of· upon the otber. But all elections of officers by the city 
fieers to he hy. • • • 
joint ballot. CounCIl shall be by JOtllt ballot of the two boards III con-

Eleetion to he 
on fOllrth lIf on· 
day of March. 

vention, The city Council, annually, on the fourth Mon­
day of March, shall elect all 5U bordina te officers for the 
ensuing yeal', define their duties and fix their compensa-
tion, in cases where such duties and compensation shall 
not be defined and fixed by the Jaws of tlte State; and lllay 
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l'emove such subordinate officers, when, in their OpIl11OIl 
sufficient cause exists, two thirds of each board concur­
ring therein. All officers shall be chosen and vacancies 
supplied for the current year, except as is herein other­
wise directed. The city Council shall take care, that mo-

645 

ney shall not be paid from the Treasut'Y unless granted or CltY,Council to 
. • l'equlre l)f)nds 

approprmted, and shall secure a prompt aDd Just account- fi'om all persons 

abilit}, by requirino, bonds with sufficient I)enalty and entrusted whit '/j lhe d Isburse-
surety or sureties from all persons entrusted w'ith the l'e- melltofmoney. 

ceipt, custody or disbursement of money; and shall have 
I 'd . d f' b 'II' d 1 To have the t Ie care an superll1ten ence 0 city Ul (mgs, an t 1e ca,'e of city 

custody and management of all city property, with power pl'opel'ly. &c, 
to let or sell, what may be legally let or sold, and to pm-
chase and take, in the name of the city, such rea] or per-
sonal property, not exceeding the sum of One Hundred 
Thousand Dollars, as tbey may think useful to the public 

interest. And the city Council, as often as once in each Rnd pllblhh an. 

Year shall cause to be I)ublished ,for the use of the citi- llllally a!, ac­
, , count of Gay ex .. 

zens, a particular account of receipts and expenditures and pendilul'es. 

a schedule of city property, 
SECT. 5, Be it [w,thel' enacted, That the city Assessoi's 

who shall be annually appointed by the city Council, shall D' d 
Utle9 an 

exercise the same powers and be subject to the same <lu- Ii,abilitiesof 
. II' b']' , 1 f I ] . c'tyassessol's. ties anc la 1 Itles, as t 1e assessors 0 t 18 severa towns 111 

the State may exercise and are subject to under the exist-
ing laws: Provided however, that the city Council shall ap- p' t 

I'O\'ISO as 0 

point one person in each ward, whose duty it shall be to the appoi!lt' 
. . .. ment of assist .. 

furlllsh the assessors With all necessary lI1formatton reIa- QuI assessol's. 

tive to persons and property taxable in his ward, who shall 
be sworn or affirmed to the faithful performance of bis du-
ty. All taxes shall be assessed and apportioned and col-
lected in the mantler prescribed by the laws of this State 
relative to town taxes: Pl'ovided howevel', that it shall and 
may be lawful fol' the city Council to establish further and 
additional provisions for the collection thereof, 

SECT. 6. Be it Jttl'thCl' enacted, That the city Council Po wet' of City 

shall have exclusive authority and power to layout and Council to lay 
, "out and estab-

establIsh any new street or pubbc way, or Widen or other- lish streets nnel 

8 
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estimate duma- wise alter any street or public way in said city of Bangor" 
geB. and to estimate the damage any individual may sustain 

thereby. And in all other respects the city Council shall 
be governed by and subject to the same rules and restric­
tions as are provided by the laws of this State, regulating. 
the laying out and repairing streets and public highways. 

Persons ag- And any person aggrieved by the decision of the city Coun-' 
g"ie\'ed may aI'- 'J ~ I d I I f peal to COlII't of CJ , may, so lar as 1'e ates to amages appea t Jere rom to' 
Common Pleas. any Court of Ccmmon Pleas within the county of Penob-

scot, which may be held within six months from and aftel' 
such decision, which court is hereby empowel'ed to heal' 
and determine the sallle by a committee, if the parties 

agree thereto, or by a jury, and to render judgment and 
issue execution upon the report of such committee, or 
~erdict of the jury, with costs to the prevailing party. 

SECT. 7. Be it further enacted, That all the laws and 
La,~s and reg- regulations now in force in said town, shall be and remain 
ulatlOns now 111. f . 1 d' I' A '1 I . b I' force to remain 111 orce notwlt Jstan mg t liS ct, nntl t ley expIre y t Jeu' 
u?til they ex- own limitation or be revised 01' rel)ealed by the city COlln-
plI'e, or he fe.. , 

vised 01' repeal- cil. And prosecutions and suits may be commenced and 
ed. 

proceeded thereon, in the name of the city, by officers or 
other persons thereby empowered 01' directed to prose­
cute and sue; and the fines and penalties shall go to the 
uses in SEICh laws or regulations named, or such as are by 
law pl'Ovided. 

SECT. S. Be it jtll'thel' enacted, That for the purpose of 
City to be di~ holding elections for city officers, said city shall be divid-
'Tided into seven ..). d' . I 
wards. en mto seven war s, to contall1, as near as convel1lent y 

may be, an equal number of voters. And it shall be the 
to he revised! duty of the city Conricil, once in ten years, 01' oftener, to 
and allered 
once in ten revise, and if needful, to alter said wards, in sllch manner, 
years. I 1 I b f as to preserve, as near y as may )e, an equa num er 0 

voters in eOacb. In each of said wards, there shall be 
Each wan! to chosen by barlot, ,annuallv, on the second Monday of 
choose \V a,'den J 

and Clel'k- March, a "Varden and Clerk, who shall hold their offices 
for one year and until others have been chosen and sworn 

to be sworn to to supply their places. Said Warden and Clerk shall be 
{~ilhful dis- sworn or affirmed to faithful performance of theil' respec~ 
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dve duties, by any J lIstice of the Peace of said city; and charge l' of 

a certificate of such oaths or affirmations having been ad- ~~d ~~t!~~ificate 
mininistered shall be entered on the records of said ward. thereof entel'ed 

on the l'ecords. 
The Warden shall preside at all ward meetings, with the Duties of 

powers of a moderator of town meetings. And if at any Warden: 

meeting the Warden shall be absent, the Clerk of such 
ward shall call the meeting to order and preside, until a 
Warden, pm tempore, shall be chosen. The Clerk shall re- -Clerk. 

cord all the proceedings and certify the votes given; and 
deliver over to his sllccessor in office all such records and 
journals, togethet' with all other documents and papers 
held by him in said capacity. The inhabitants of each 
ward, may choose two persons to assist the Warden, in re-
ceiving, sorting and counting the votes. A list of the Listofvotel'g ill 

names of the legal voters in each ward shall be pre]Jared each ward to bo 
prepal'ed by aB-

by the Assessors and board of Aldermen, assisted by the seSSOI'B HUrl 
, BOUl'd of Alder-

Wardens, III the same manner and under the same restric- men. 

tions, as are imposed by the laws of this State on the As-
sessors and Selectmen of towns. And all regular ward 

• , Ward meetingll 
meetlllgs shall be called and notified by a warrant from the how calletl and 

Mayor and Aldermen in the manner prescribed by the laws notifi.ed. 

of the State for calling and notifying town meetings by 
the Selectmen of the several towns. 

SECT. 9. Be it further enacted, That the Mayor shall Mayor to be 

b I d f · I .. I b 1- . I b' f elected by cit­e e ecte lam t le citizens at arge, y tIe Illla Itants a izensatlal'ge: 

the city voting in their respective wards; one Alderman -and one Al­

and three Common Council men shall be elected by each <lerman allli (. three Common 
ward being resident in the wards, where they are elected' Council men in 

, • ' each 'Yard. 
all said officers shall be elected by ballot, by a majority 
of the votes given in, and shall hold their offices one year, 
from the third Monday of March, and until others are 
elected and sworn in their places. 

SECT. 10. Be it fu/'ther enacted, That on the second Elections to be 

Monday of March annually immediately after a 'Warden held on second 
, Monday of 

and Clerk have been elected and sworn, the qualified Mal'ch. 

electors of each ward shall ballot fat' a Mayor, one A Ider-
man and three Common Council men; all the votes given b 

Yotes to e SOI't· 
(01' the said 5everal officers respectively shall be sorted, ed, counted,&c. 
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in open Ward counted, declared and registered in open ward meeting, 
meeting .• 

by causing the names of the persons voted for, and the 
number of votes given for each, to be written in words at 

Clel'k to deli"er length. The ward Clerk, within twenty foul' hours after 
tad peI'St?r!'S 0t:lect-f such elp.ction, shall delil'er to the llersons elected Alder-
c eel' I tea es 0 

their election in man and Common Council men certificates of their elec-
M~~ , 

Proviso. 

tion, and shall forthwith deliver to tbe city Clerk, a 
certified copy of the record of such election: Provided 
howeve1', That if the election of Alderman and Common 
Council men cannot be effected on that day, the meeting 
may be adjourned to another day, not more than two days 
thereafter, and thence from day to day to complete such 

Board of Alder- electioll. The board of Aldermen shall examine the copies 
men to examine of the records of the several wards, certified as aforesaid, 
copies of the 
!',ecol'ds and no- as soon as conveniently may be, and shall cause the person, 
tlfy the mayol' 
of his election: whom they shall determine to have been elected Mayor 

by a majority of the legal votes given, in all the wards, to 

-and in case be notified in writing of bis election; but, if it shall appear 
there is no that no person shall have been so elected, or if the person 
choice, &G. 
issue the elected shall refuse to accept the office, the said Board 
warrant fol' 
a second shall issue their warrant for another elec tion; and, if the 
election. citizens shall fail on a second ballot to elect aMayor, the 
If no choice on • C '1' . f 1 fl' 1 d' the second bal- city OUnCI, ll1 conlrentlOn, rom t le Ollr llg lest can 1-

~IJt~s~~Ja{,~'t~i~; dates voted for and retl1l'ned, shall elect a Mayor for the 
Uouncil. ensuing year. And in case of a vacancy in the office of 

V 
'tl Mayor, by death, resignation or otherwise, it shall be filled 

acancy In Ie 

office of mayor for the remainder of the term by a new election, in the 
to be filled by a l' 1 f 'I d r 1 I' f 'd ffi TJeW election. manner lerem )e ore provlc e 101' t le c 10ICe 0 sal 0 -

Oath, bow ad­
ministel'ed to 
the JVlayor: 

-and City 
Council. 

cer. The oath or affirmation prescribed by this Act, shall 
be administered by the city Clerk) or any Justice of the 
Peace in said city. The Aldermen and Common Council 
men elect, on the third Monday of March at ten o'clock in 
the forenoon, shall meet in convention, wben the oath or 
affirmation required by the second section of this Act, 
shall be administeted to the members of the two Boards 
present, by the Mayor ot' any Justice of the Peace within 
the city; and thet'eupon the two Boards shall separate; 
and the Board of Common Council shall be organized by 
the election of a President and Clerlc. 
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SECT. 11. Be it jurthe)' enacted, Tbat the city Clerk 
shall be Clerk of tbe Board of Aldermen. He shall per- Duties of City 

Clerk. 
form such duties, as shall he prescribed by the Board of 
Aldermen or Common Council, and shall perform all thE) 
duties and exercise all tbe powers by law incumbent upon 
or vested in the town Clerk of Bangor. He shall give 
notice, in two of the newspapers printed in the city, of tbe. 

time and place of regular ward meetings; but tbe place of 
regular ward meetings,and tbe day and hour, when not fixed 
by law, shall be determined by tbe Board of Aldermen. 
""Vhenever the Mayor shall be absent from the city, or be III absence 

d b . f' of the lIlaYDl' prevente Y slCkness or any other cause rom attendmg Board uf AI" 

the duties of his office tbe Board of Aldermen may choose del'men may 
, , choose Pl'esl-

a President, pto tempore, who shall possess all the rights a~d dellt 1'1'0 tem, 

powers of the Mayor dlll'ing such absence or disability. 
Each Board shall keep a record of its proceedings, and Each Board to 

J'udge of the eleetion and qualifications of its own members' !\eepa l'eco,rdof 
, Its pl'oceed mgs: 

and in case of failure of election, or of vacancy by death, 
{'esignation or otherwise, may order new elections; may 
determine the rules of its proceedings, punisb its members 
for disorderly behaviom, and with the concml'ence of three 
fourths expel a member, but not a second time for the 
same cause: a majority shall constitute a quorum for doing -majority to 

b ' b II b d' I Collstltute a usmess, lIt a sma er num er maya Journ, anc may com- quorum. 

pel the attendance of absent members, in such manner and 
under sLlch penalties, as each Board shall provide. 

SECT. 12. Be it jurther enacted, That the Mayor shall 
have power with the consent of the Board of Aldermen, 
in case of any riot 01' other disturbance within tbe city, of Po,~'ersofl\Iay. 

. P l' . '1 I' Ol' 111 cases of so Violent a nature, that the a Ice or CIVI aut JOl'Ity of riot. 

the eity cannot restrain or quell the same, to call out one 
or more of the companies of militia organized within the 
limits of the city to restrain and quell such riot or disturb-
ance; and the commanding officer of such company or 
companies, when thus called out, shall Le subject to the 
orders of the Mayor. 

SECT. 13. Be it jw·the)· enacted, That there be and hel'e-
., b d . dIM" 1 lIlunicipalCourt by IS established a court, to e enomll1ate tie umclpa established: 



650 

-jul'isdiction. 

Jul'isdiction in 
cases of sim­
ple larceny. 

Pl'oviso. 

Persons ag .. 
grie\'ed may 
uppeal. 

Duties of Re­
cOl'del' of Mu­
nicipal COUl't: 

-to receive all 
fees and render 
an account 
thel'eof: 

CITY OF BANGOR. 

Court for the city of Bangol', to consist of one Judge, who 
shall have concurrent jurisdiction with Justices of the Peace 
in all matters civil and criminal, within the county of Pe­
nobscot, and original and exclusive jurisdiction in all civil 
actions, in which both parties interested, 01' in which the 
Farty plaintiff and the person or persons summoned as 
trustees, shall be inhabitants of, or resident in said city of 
Bangor; excepting all actions in which said Judge may be 
interested; and he shall have concurrent jurisdiction with 
Justices of the Peace and Quorum in all cases of forcible 
entry and detainer, arising in said county, and original and 
exclusive jurisdiction in all such cases arising in said city 
of Bangor. And the said Judge shall have jurisdiction of 
all cases of simple larceny, wherein the property, alleged 
to have been stolen, shall not exceed in value the sum of 
twenty dollars; and shall have power to try the same and 
award such sentence upon conviction, as is by law pl'ovided 
for SLlC h offence: Pl'ovided however, That the several J us­
tices of the Peace in said city of Bangor shall continue to 
have and exercise all the power and authority in them 
vested by the laws of the United States. And the said 
Judge shall also have exclusive jurisdition of all offences 
against the by-laws of said city. And any person aggriev­
ed by any judgment awarded by said Judge may appeal 
therefrom to the Court of Common Pleas in like maIlner 
as if the same had been awarded by any Justice of the 
Peace. 

SECT. 14. Be it jt!l'thel' enacted, That there shall be a 
Recorder of said Court, whose duty it shall be to make 
and keep its records and perform all the duties, which are 
usuallyexercise(l by clerks of courts; he shall be under 
oath, and shall give bond to the city Treasurer with surety 
01' sureties in such penal sum as the said Judge shall deter­
mine, conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties 
of his office. And it shall be the duty of said Recorder 
to receive all fees, which are or may be by law p"yable to 
said Court, and shall render an account thereof u110n oath 
and pay over the same to the city treasurer, quarter 
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yearly. And ill case o[ the death o[ said Judge, or when­
c\'er he may be necessarily absent from the city, or shall 
be prevented by sickness or any other cause [rom attend4 
ing to the duties o[ his office, the said Recorder shall have 
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the powers and perform the duties of said Judge until -topel'fol'mthe 

another IJerson be apIJointed or during such absence or ?uties of Judge 
In ease of the 

disability, as the case may be, excepting the trial of issues "bsence of lhe 
, "1' Ad' f I d f 'd C Judge. m CIVI actIOns. n cOpJes 0 tIe recol' s 0 sal ourt 
duly certified shall be evidence in other COlll'ts. 

SECT. 15. Be it fw'ther enacted, That the said Jndge and Judge and Re-
. • cord"I' to be ap-

Recorder shall be appomted by the Govel'l1or, by and with pointed by the 

h d · f I C '1 d I . I J d I II . Governor and tea Vice 0 tIe onncl; an tIe smc u ge s la receive Council: 

in full for his services eight hundred dollars, per annum, s.] , 
. dm~ 

to be paid quarterly from the city treasury; and the Re-
corder shall receive, to be paid in like manner, the sum of 

two hundred and fifty dollar3. Neither the Judge nor Re- --not to act as 

corder shall act, as counselor attorney, in any case within ~~~~,selol'alto\'­
the jtll'isdiction of said Court, nor in any suit, matter or ) 
thing, which may depend on, or have relation to, any case, 
matter or thing depending or cognizable in said Court. 

SECT. 16. Be it further enacted, That said Court shall COllrt to be 

b I Id M d f I I . f I I I' bold en ollee a e Ie on on ay 0 eac 1 wee c, at nllle a tIe c oc c 111 wcckfOl' tnlns. 

the forenoon for the transaction of civil business and all aeli,oll of civil 
, , busmeflS. 

civil process shall be made retul'l1able a t that time. And 
tlIere shall be taxed for the entry of a civil action in said Fecs. 

Court, twenty cents; for an execution, ten cents; and [or 

each continuance, five cents; and the fees in all other cases 
civil and criminal shall be the same, as are taxable by Jus-
tices o[ the Peace. And all fines, penalties and bills of 

. • Fines, penalties 
cost, which may be awarded by the Judge of said Court, alld costs to be 

shall be accounted for and paid over in the same manneI', accoullted for. 

as if the same had been a warded by the sentence of a 

Justice of the Peace. 
SECT. 17. Be it further enacted, That the city of Bangor . 

h II h . f d [ . 1 City of Bangor s a ave power to raISe money or e rayll1g t Ie expenses todefrayexpen-

of said Municipal Court and fol' providing a suitable room ses, &c. 

in which to hold the same. 
SECT. 18. Be it further enacted, That fol' all the purposes 
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Inhabitants of of the election of Governor, Senators, and Representa> 
Bangor to con- . . L' I fl' S d n . 
tinllo a town tlves 111 the egis atLlre 0 t 11S tate, an "egiS tel' of Deeds 
fo,' election of d 'f f 1 C f P b I f R Slale and U. an 'reaslll'er 0 t 1e ounty 0 eno scot, ane 0 ep-
Slates officers. resentatives in Congress and Electors of President and 

.A Ide,'men to 
cOIl:,litute a 
hoa,'u of Se­
lectmen. 

Vice President, the inhabitants of SElid town of Bangor shall 
remain and continue a town, and shall possess all the rights 
and powers, and sball be subject to all 'the duties, obliga­
tions and liabilities of other towns in tbis State, so far as 
regards tbe election of the officers aforesaid. And the 
Aldermen of said city, ex officio, sball be the Selectmen of 
said town, for the purposes of all sucb elections; and the 

election of persons to the office of Aldermen of said city 
shall be taken and deemed, and is hereby declared an elec­

tion to the office of Selectmen of said town; and tbe city 
City Clerk and Clerk and city Assessors sball, ex officio, be town Clerk 
f(~;~:s~:= 1;;,);1';'; and town Assessors for all tbe purposes of sucb e lec­
reqllire(loftoWll tions; and tbe election of any person to tbe ofIice of city 
clerk and asses~ . 
SOl's. Clerk 0[' city Assessor shall be taken and deemed, and is 

Geneml meet­
ings of citizens 
may be held 
from time to 
time. 

hereby declared an election to the office of town Clerk 
and Assessor of the town respectively; and the said offi­
cers, in 'addition to tbeir oath, as city officers, shall respec­
tively be sworn, as Selectmen, town Clerk and Assessors 
of the town of Bangor, as now required by law; and tbey 
shall be req uired to perform all tbe duties, shall be undeL' 
all the obligations and be subject to all tbe liabilities, that 
tbe Selectmen, town Clerk and Assessors of otber towns 
are, for all the purposes of tbe election of the officers 
aforesaid; and the city Constables shall be Constables of 
tbe town for tbe plll'poses of Llotifying all town meetings 
for such elections, and of maintaining order in said meet­
ings. 

SECT. 19. Be it jttl'the!' enacted, That general meetings 
of tbe citizens qualified to vote in city affairs may hom 
time to time be held to consult upon tbe puhlic good, to 

instruct tbeir Representatives, and to take all lawful mea­
sures to 0 btain redress of any grievances, according to the 
right secured to the people by the constitution of this 

State; and such meetings may and shall be duly warned by 
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the Mayor and Aldermen upon the request III writing of 
thirty qualified voters of said city. 

SECT. 20, Be it furlhel' enacted, That it shall be the duty 
of the Selectmen of the town of Eangor, as soon as may 
be, aftet' this act shall have been accepted) as hereinafter 
provided, to cause a division of said town to be made into 
seven wards, in such manner, as to include, as nearly as 
conveniently may be, consistently with well defined limits 
to each ward, an equal number of voters in each ward. 

SECT. 21. Be it further p,nacled, That for the purpose 
of organizing the system of gorernment hereby established 
and putting the same into operation in the first instance, 
the Selec tmen of the town of Eangor for the time being 
shall seasonably, before the second Monday of March next, 
issue their warrants for calling meetings of the said citizens 
at such place and hour, as they shall think expedient, for 
the purpose of choosing a vVarden and Clerk for each ward; 
:ll1d also to give in their votes for a Mayor, to be taken 
from the city at large, a.ne1 one Alderman and three Com-
mon Councilmen for each ward; and the transcriM~qkthe 
teeord of each ward, specifying the votes given for a"l\irJy-
or, certified by the vVarden and Clerk of such ward, shall 
at said election be returned to the Selectmen of said town 
Df Eangor, whose duty it shall be to examine and compare 
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them. And in case said election shall not be effected at Proceediugs ill 

the first trial the said Selectmen shall issue a new warrant caF~ lhere is no 
, . cholCeofiHayor. 

until sllch election shall be effected, and shall give notice 
tbereof to the person elected Mayor, in the manner herBin 
before directed. And at said first meeting, any inhabitant 
of a ward, being a legal voter, may call the citizens to 
order and preside until a vVarden shall have been chosen, 
And at said first meeting, a list of voters, in each ward, Ward list to be 

d d I I I S I f E f prepared by Se" 
pt'epare an correctee Jy t l8 e ectlllen a angol', or lectmen. 

the time being, shall be delivered to the Clerk of each 
ward, when elected, to be llsed, as provided by law in 
town meetings. And it shall be the dnty of the City Coun-
cil, in convention, immediately after their first organization, 
to elect by ballot a city Clerk and all other necessary city 

[) 
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officers, who shall hold their offices until the fOlu,th Mon­
day of March then next. 

SECT. ,2,2. Be itJttrther enacted, That this Act shall take 
efrect and be in force, when the same shall have been 
accepted by the inhabitant of said town, qualified to vote 
in town affairs, at a legal town meeting held for that pur­
pose, a,nd: by such a majority of all the votes given on the 
question of its acceptance, that the number in favor of such 
acceptance shall be to the number against it in the propor­
tion at least of four to three: Provided, it shall be so 
accepted within three years [l'om the passing this act; but 
not more than one meeting for that purpose shall be called 
in the same year. And the vote on such question shall be 
taken by ballot. 

SECT. ,23. Be it further enacted, 'fhar all acts and parts 
of acts, inconsistent with the provisions of this act, be and 
the same are hereby repealed from and after the time, when 
this act shall have been accepted, as aforesaid, and the 
Ilew system of government organized as herein provided., 

CHAPTER 437. 

AN ACT to incorporate the Sebois Sluice-way Company. 

Approved February 14, 1834. 

SECT. r. Be it enacted by the Senate and Hottse oj Repl'e­
sentatives, in LegislatU1'e assembled, That James '.r. Hobart and 

Persons Sylvanus L Mitchell, with their associates and successors 
incot'porated. b 

e, and hereby are created a corporation by the name of 
the Sebois Sluice-way Company, with power to prosecute 

Powers, privi. and defend suits at law' to have a common seal to make 
leges, &c. ' , 

by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant 
to t:he' laws of this State: and the proprietors of said 

'1'0 keep open a SI . . . 
sluice way in lIlce-way shall make and keep a good and suffiCIent Slmce-
Sebois river. way by the Falls on the west branch of the Sebois river in 

township numbered six, seventh range in the County of 


